18th International Conference on Renewable Energies and Power Quality (ICREPQ’20)
Granada (Spain), 1st to 2nd April 2020
Renewable Energy and Power Quality Journal (RE&PQJ)
 ISSN 2172-038 X, Volume No.18, June 2020
Quality inspection of a 2.85 MW PV power plant under mismatch loss
due to different classes of PV module installed
J.A.Clavijo-Blanco1, G. Álvarez-Tey1 , N. Saborido-Barba1 , J.L. Barberá-González1 , C. García-
López1 and R. Jimenez-Castañeda1

F02-AF02-NA2-5 is located in row number 2, PV module
table 2, height level 2, PV module number 5.
Fig. 1. PV module location. Physical codification example.
IR imaging with thermographic cameras in steady-state
conditions is a common method for quality control of
photovoltaic modules and plants in operation. Initially, an
air-drone IR thermography inspection was proposed.
However, it was cancelled due to a nearby location of an
airport. So, the temperature has been measured at the rear
side of PV modules by terrestrial IR thermography. FLIR
Systems, model ThermaCAM S60 has been the IR
thermography used. According to [24] and [25], images
resolution obtained in a terrestrial thermographic
inspection were better than those obtained in aerial
thermographic, which has allowed obtaining better results.
IR thermographic must be properly applied to obtain
precise temperature values. So, to reduced measurement
errors, the IR camera configuration to carry out the
inspection has been established according to [16], where
the following aspects must be taken into account:
1.- The importance of the apparent reflected temperature
in outdoor inspections measured by an infrared reflector.
2.- To consider the emissivity of the PV modules,
according to the inspection place.
As a result, the whole PV plant has been thermally
inspected, and more than 800 IR thermography images
have been studied by the software ThermaCAM Researcher
Pro 2.7.
The PV plant under inspection had a nominal power of 2.85
MW. It was formed by 29 inverters, of which 28 had a
nominal power of 100 kW and 1 had a nominal power of
50 kW. Due to the available time, which was established in
3 days, to perform the electrical monitoring inspection, not
all inverter could be measured. So, a total of 8 inverters has
been measured and analyzed during the inspection time.
Inverters have been chosen according to the number of
different PV modules classes connected. So, to study the
influence of mismatching effect in each inverter in steady-
state condition, two Fluke 435-II Power Quality and Energy
Analyzers have been simultaneously connected in two
different inverters to compare measurement. So, four pairs
of measures were taken in a total of 8 inverters:
⎯  First comparison: inverters N20 and N28.
Measure time: from 17:20h to 9:35h
⎯  Second comparison: inverters N18 and N27.
Measure time: from 10:58h to 16:09
⎯  Third comparison: inverters N1 and N6.
Measure time: from 17:01h to 8:35h
⎯  Forth comparison: inverters N8 and N10.
Measure time: from 09:00 h to 11:42h
Table 2 shows the different classes of PV modules
connected in each inverter, the numbers of PV modules of
different classes (Nº of PV M) and the peak power of each
PV array (PV A PP) connected to each inverter, where
letters N, B and C mean inverter, brand and class
respectively. Five inverters were composed by different
classes of PV modules while the other tree inverters were
formed only by one class of PV module. PV arrays of N20,
N1 and N8 shared the same class of PV modules while PV
arrays of N28, N27, N18, N6 and N10 shared up to 4
different classes of PV modules.